

SUBDIVISION REPORT - FINAL PLAT

► FILE #: 7-SA-22-F	AGENDA ITEM #: 43
	AGENDA DATE: 7/14/2022
► SUBDIVISION:	FINAL PLAT OF GARY JOE VAUGHT PROPERTY
► APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:	H. WADE LOVIN / MBI PROPERTIES
OWNER(S):	Gary Vaught
TAX IDENTIFICATION:	87 08601 View map on KGIS
JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 8
STREET ADDRESS:	2107 Elkins Rd. (Kodak, TN 37764)
► LOCATION:	South of Elkins Rd., west of Smith School Rd.
SECTOR PLAN:	East County
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Rural Area
WATERSHED:	Tuckahoe Creek
► APPROXIMATE ACREAGE:	5.14 acres
► NUMBER OF LOTS:	2
► ZONING:	A (Agricultural)
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:	Wade Lovin
► VARIANCES REQUIRED:	Reduction of right-of-way dedication from 60 ft (30 ft from centerline) to 13.6 ft at the northeast corner of the parcel and 19.4 ft at the northwest corner of the parcel, as shown on survey.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the variance to reduce the right-of-way distance from 50 ft (25 ft from centerline) to existing conditions as shown on the survey because the dedication would move the lot line too close to the existing house.

Approve the subdivision plat because it is otherwise in compliance with the subdivision regulations.

COMMENTS:

1) The purpose of this plat is to subdivide the parcel to create two lots out of one.

2) The existing property has a single-family house located fairly close to the property line. Dedication of the right-of-way would move the right-of-way line too close to the house (approximately 10 feet at the northeastern corner of the lot).

3) At the time this application was submitted, right-of-way dedication was required when at least one additional lot was created by the plat and the right-of-way width did not meet the minimum required for either a local road (50 ft) or for the width specified for that particular road in the Major Road Plan if the road is classified as a collector or arterial. Elkins Road is a local road, so a distance of 25 ft to the centerline of the road would be required. The distance to the centerline of Elkins Road ranges from 13.6 ft at the northeast corner of the parcel and 19.4 ft at the northwest corner of the parcel, so under the Subdivision Regulations, additional width would be required unless a variance is approved.

	AGENDA ITEM #: 43	FILE #: 7-SA-22-F	7/7/2022 04:52 PM	MICHELLE PORTIER	PAGE #:	43-1
--	-------------------	-------------------	-------------------	------------------	---------	------

4) Since the time of this plat application, TN state law has changed regarding the dedication of land to a municipality. There must now be an "essential nexus" between the dedication requirement and the proposed plan. The variance would still be required for this plat because the law in place at the time of the application is the law that guides the proposal throughout the Planning Commission process. In applying the new state law to the proposed plat, staff finds this would not meet the essential nexus and would not be required. This is another reason supporting approval of the variance.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court. The date of the Knox County Chancery Court appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

AGENDA ITEM #: 43	FILE #: 7-SA-22-F	7/7/2022 04:52 PM	MICHELLE PORTIER	PAGE #:	43-2





VARIANCES/ALTERNATIVE DESIGN STANDARDS REQUESTED



1. Reduction of right of way distance as stated in	Major Road Plan of 60' (30' from centerline) to existing conditions as shown on survey.
Justify request by indicating hardship:	The subject property has preexisting nonconformities to current Knox County development
standards. The institution of right of way dedication	to meet the minimum of 30' from centerline will place the existing development on the proper
within seven feet of the public right of way.	
2	
3	
Justify request by indicating hardship:	
4	
Justify request by indicating hardship:	
5	
Justify request by indicating hardship:	
6	
Justify request by indicating hardship:	
7	
Justify request by indicating hardship:	
I certify that any and all requests needed to meet above, or are attached. I understand and agree the can be acted upon by the legislative body upon ap	t no additional variances beal and none will be
requested.	Date

Plann KNOXVILLE KNOX		Development Plan Development Plan Planned Developme Use on Review / Sp Hillside Protection (ent ecial Use	t Requ SUBDIVISION Concept Plan Final Plat	n 🗆 Plai	n Amendment
H Wade Lovin						
Applicant Name				A	ffiliation	
5/18/22		7/14/2022				File Number(s)
Date Filed		Meeting Date (if ap	plicable)	(fe	7-SA-2 ormerly 2	
CORRESPONDE	NCE All c	orrespondence related to th	is application s	hould be directed to t	he approved co	ntact listed below.
Applicant 🗌 (Owner 🗌 Opti	on Holder 🛛 🔳 Project Sur	veyor 🗌 Eng	;ineer 🗌 Architect,	/Landscape Arch	nitect
Wade Lovin			MBI C	Companies		
Name			Compa	ny		
299 N Weisgarb	er Rd		Knoxy	ville	ΓN	37919
Address			City	S	tate	ZIP
865-584-0999		wadel@mbicon	npanies.com			
Phone		Email				
CURRENT PROP	PERTY INFO					
Gary Joe Vaught	:	2107 Elk	ins Road Koo	dak, TN 37764		
Owner Name (if diffe	erent)	Owner Add	dress		Owner P	hone
2107 Elkins Roa	d Kodak, TN 37	7764		Map 087 Parcel	086.01	
Property Address				Parcel ID		
KUB		К	UB			
Sewer Provider		W	/ater Provider			Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONL	Y					
S of Elkins Rd, W	/ of Smith Scho	ool Rd		5	5.14 acres	
General Location				T	ract Size	
	8	А		RR		
🗌 City 🔳 County	District	Zoning District		Existing Land Use	2	
East County		Ag. HP		F	Rural Area	
Planning Sector		Sector Plan Land Us	e Classification	G	rowth Policy Pla	n Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

Development Plan Use of	n Review / Special Use	Hillside Protection COA	Related City Permit Number(s)
🗌 Residential 🗌 Non-R	Residential		
Home Occupation (specify)			
Other (specify)			

SUBDIVISION REQUEST

Vaught Property			Related Rezoning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name		2	_
Combine Parcels	Divide Parcel	Ζ	
Unit / Phase Number		Total Number of Lots Created	

■ Other (specify) This plat, File #2-U-22, requires variance for right-of-way dedication.

Attachments / Additional Requirements

ZONING REQUEST

Zoning Change			Pending Plat File Number
Proposed Zoning			
Plan Amendmen	Change Proposed Plan D	Designation(s)	

Proposed Density (units/acre)	Previous Rezoning Requests
Other (specify)	

STAFF USE ONLY

PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
Staff Review Planning Commission	0207	\$250	
ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request	Fee 2		\$250
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS			(rest of
Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)	5 0		•
Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	Fee 3		fee paid
Traffic Impact Study		1	2/14)
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)			~, +7)

AUTHORIZATION

By signing below, I certify I am the property owner, applicant or the owners authorized representative.

H. Wade Lovin	H Wade Lovin	
Applicant Signature	Please Print	Date
865-584-0999	wadel@mbicompanies.com	
Phone Number	Email	
	Erin Kelbly	swm 5/20/2022
Staff Signature	Please Print	Date